business segments and a secondary reporting format of geographical segments. With the adoption of FRS
8, the segments are reported in a manner that is consistent with the internal reporting provided to the chief
operating decision-maker. Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform with the current
period’s presentation.

Amendment to FRS 117 “Leases”

Prior to the adoption of the Amendment to FRS 117, leasehold lands were treated as operating leases. The
considerations paid were classified and presented as leasehold land use rights in the statement of financial
position. With the adoption of the Amendment to FRS 117, the classification of a leasehold land as a finance
lease or an operating lease is based on the extent to which risks and rewards incident to ownership lie.
Accordingly, the Group has reclassified its leasehold land to property, plant and equipment and investment
properties. This change in classification has no effect on the results of the Group. The reclassification has
been accounted retrospectively in accordance with the transitional provision and certain comparative
balances have been restated as follows:

As previously
reported

RM’000

Effect of
adopting the
Amendment

to FRS 117
RM’000

As restated
RM’000

Leasehold land use rights 115,051 (115,051) -
Investment properties 292,994 44,212 337,206
Property, plant and equipment 3,490,634 70,839 3,561,473

IC Interpretation 13 “Customer Loyalty Programmes”

Award points accumulated by customers are treated as a separately identifiable component of the sales
transactions in which they are awarded. Part of the revenue received or receivable is allocated to these
points based on their fair value taking into account an estimated utilisation rate. The revenue attributed to
the awarded points is deferred as a liability at the date of the initial sales transactions and only recognised
when the points are redeemed.

Prior to the adoption of IC Interpretation 13, the revenue attributed to the awarded points is deferred as a
liability at the date of the initial sales transactions based on cost per point. With the adoption of IC
Interpretation 13, the fair value of the consideration received from the initial sales transactions is allocated
between the award points and other components of the sale such that the award points are recognised at
their fair value. Compared with the cost method applied as at 31 December 2009, the adoption of IC
Interpretation 13 had no material impact on the prior year’s financial statements of the Group and therefore,
the impact is reflected in the current financial period ended 30 September 2010.

As previously
reported

RM’000

Effects of
adopting FRS

139
RM’000

After
effects of
adopting
FRS 139
RM’000

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

Available-for-sale financial assets reserve 887,932 19,015 906,947
Retained earnings 8,408,052 (1,644) 8,406,408

 9

a) Accounting Policies and Methods of Computation (Cont’d)

Comparative Figures

Certain comparative figures in the statement of financial position of the Group have been reclassified to
conform with the current quarter’s presentation. These relate mainly to the following:

 As previously

reported
RM’000

Reclassification
RM’000

As
reclassified

RM’000

Short term investments 2,146,611 (2,146,611) -
Bank balances and deposits 3,104,428 (3,104,428) -
Cash and cash equivalents - 5,251,039 5,251,039

Significant accounting policies adopted during the financial period ended 30 September 2010 are set out
below:

i)  Intangible asset - Licence

The Group capitalises purchased licence. The licence, which has definite useful lives, is initially
recognised at cost and subsequently carried at cost less accumulated amortisation and accumulated
impairment losses. Such cost is amortised using the straight line method over the estimated useful life.
The amortisation period and amortisation method are reviewed at each reporting date. The effects of